# GLEN EDEN TOWN BOARD.

## RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by Part II of the Local Authorities Interest Reduction and Loans Conversion Act, 1932–33, and the Glen Eden Town Board Loans Conversion Order, 1934 (No. 1), the Glen Eden Town Board hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the interest, sinking fund, and other charges on the new securities authorized to be issued by the Glen Eden Town Board under the abovementioned Act and Order in conversion of existing securities issued in respect of the loans set out in the First Schedule to that Order, and also the interest, sinking fund, and other charges on the unconverted securities issued in respect of such loans, the said Glen Eden Town Board hereby makes and levies a special rate of threepence farthing in the pound and levies a special rate of threepence fathing in the pound upon the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property of the district, and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such securities and be payable yearly on the 30th day of November in each and every year until the last maturity date of such securities, being the 30th day of November, 1965, or until all such securities are fully paid off."

C. R. WILKINSON, Town Clerk.

927

928

#### GLEN EDEN TOWN BOARD.

## RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by Part II of the Local Authorities Interest Reduction and Loans Conversion Act, 1932-33, and in terms of the Glen Eden Town Board Loans Conversion Order, 1934 (No. 2), the Glen Eden Town Board hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the half-yearly instalments of principal and interest of the new securities authorized to be issued by the Glen Eden Town Board under the above-mentioned Act and Order in conversion of existing securities issued in respect of the loans set out in the First Schedule issued in respect of the loans set out in the First Schedule to that Order, and also instalments of principal and interest in respect of the unconverted securities issued in respect of such loans, the said Glen Eden Town Board hereby makes and levies a special rate of one penny in the pound upon the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property of the district, and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such securities and be payable yearly on the 30th day of November in each and every year until the last maturity date of such securities, being the 30th November, 1960, or until all such securities are fully paid off."

C. R. WILKINSON, Town Clerk

# C. N. WILLIAMSON AND CO., LTD.

### IN LIQUIDATION.

In the matter of the Companies Act, 1908, and in the matter of C. N. WILLIAMSON AND Co., LTD. (in Liquidation).

NOTICE is hereby given that an extraordinary general meeting of the company will be held at No. 501 New Zealand Insurance Building, Queen Street, Auckland, at 10 a.m. on the 27th November, 1934.

Business.—Liquidator's final report.

F. S. BATTLEY,

917 Liquidator.

THE WELLSFORD CATTLE DIPPING COMPANY, LIMITED.

## In Liquidation.

NOTICE is hereby given that the final meeting of the company will be held on Saturday, 1st December, 1934, at 1 p.m., in the Wellsford Hall, for the purpose of receiving the liquidator's final statement of accounts and determining the manner of disposal of the books of the company.

H. M. SMITH,

Liquidator.

#### THE NGAMOTU SEASIDE RESORT COMPANY. LIMITED.

In the matter of The NGAMOTU SEASIDE RESORT COMPANY, LIMITED.

A<sup>T</sup> a general meeting of the above-named company duly convened and held at New Plymouth on the 7th day of November, 1934, the following resolution was duly passed,

"That sufficient moneys being now in hand as contemplated by clause 4 of the memorandum of association of the company, the company be wound up voluntarily in pursuance of the said clause 4 and subsection (1) (a) of section 221 of the Companies Act, 1933.'

And at such meeting ROBERT OWEN ELLIS, the secretary of the said company, was appointed liquidator for the purposes of the winding-up.

Dated the 8th day of November, 1934.

R. J. DEARE,

Chairman.

#### WANGANUI COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE is hereby given that it is the intention of the Wanganui County Council to execute a certain public work—to wit, the acquisition of land as a gravel reserve in the County of Wanganui—and for the purpose of such public work to take under the provisions of the Public Works Act, 1928, the land described in the Schedule hereto.

1928, the land described in the Schedule hereto.

And notice is hereby further given that a copy of the plan showing the land required to be taken for the said public work, with the names of the owner and occupier of such land, is deposited at the office of the Wanganui County Council in Campbell Place, in the City of Wanganui, and is there open to inspection by all persons at all reasonable hours.

And notice is hereby further given that all persons affected shall if they have any well-grounded objections to the execution of the said public work or to the taking of such land set forth the same in writing and send such writing within forty days from the first publication of this notice—namely, the 8th day of November, 1934—to the Wanganui County Council at its office aforesaid. at its office aforesaid.

## SCHEDULE.

That piece of land situated in the County of Wanganui mentioned hereunder:

Approximate Area of the Piece of Land required to be taken.	Being Portion of	Coloured on Plan	Situated in the County of
A. R. P. 12 1 18·7	Waipakura No. 7A Block	Pink	Wanganui.

Situated in Block XV, Waipakura Survey District, and shown on plan marked 2972.

Dated at Wanganui, this 7th day of November, 1934.

GEO. DARBYSHIRE, Clerk of the Wanganui County Council.

### CHANGE OF NAME OF COMPANY.

N OTICE is hereby given that Dowd-Kabo Corset Company, Limited, has changed its name to Moderne Kabo Corsets, Limited, and that the new name was this day entered on my Register of Companies in place of the former name. Dated at Auckland, this 5th day of November, 1934.

H. B. WALTON. Assistant Registrar of Companies.

### KAIKOHE TOWN DISTRICT.

pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies Loans Act, 1926, the Kaikohe Town Board hereby resolves as follows:-

"That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on a loan of £5,750 authorized to be raised by the Kaikohe Town Board under the above-mentioned Act for installing a water-supply system, including the acquisition of the necessary catchment area, the said Kaikohe Town Board hereby makes and levies a special rate of 1\frac{7}{3}d. in the pound upon the rateable value of all rateable property of the Kaikohe

Wellsford.